
September 25, 2019 

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2013, City Council authorized a two-year service contract for 
tree planting, tree removal and stump grinding with Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc. 
dba Arbor Masters Tree Service in the amount of $5,578,060, Jose F. Cantu, Jr. in the 
amount of $834,000 and Clarence T. Crews dba Crews Service Company in the amount 
of $90,000, in a total amount not to exceed $6,502,060, by Resolution No. 13-1414; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, Administrative Action No. 15-6060 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to extend the service agreement with Shawnee Mission 
Tree Service for tree planting, tree removal, and stump grinding for 12-months, from 
August 28, 2015 to August 28, 2016, with a zero cost, having no effect on the contract 
amount; and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 28, 2017, Administrative Action No. 17-5965 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to extend the service agreement with Shawnee Mission 
Tree Service for tree planting, tree removal, and stump grinding for 24-months, from 
August 28, 2017 to August 27, 2019, with a zero cost, having no effect on the contract 
amount, and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 14, 2019, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 
4 to increase the service contract with Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc. dba Arbor 
Masters Tree Service (VS0000040826) in the amount of $1,394,515, from $5,578,060 to 
$6,972,575 and Clarence T. Crews dba Crews Service Company (500829) in the amount 
of $22,500, from $90,000 to $112,500, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for tree 
planting, tree removal, and stump grinding services related to the June 9, 2019 storm and 
to extend the term from August 27, 2019 to August 26, 2020, in a total amount not to 
exceed $1,417,015, increasing the service contract amount from $6,502,060 to 
$7,919,075, by Resolution 19-1129, and  
 
WHEREAS, the extent of contracted services needed after the June 9, 2019 storm event 
depleted most of the available funds in the City’s current price agreement and the City is 
now in the process of soliciting bids for a new multi-year service contract. 
  
Now, Therefore, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



September 25, 2019 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a service price 
agreement with Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc. dba Arbor Masters Tree Service 
(VS0000040826) through an interlocal agreement with the City of Fort Worth, approved 
as to form by the City Attorney, for citywide tree removal and emergency storm response 
activation services for Department of Sanitation Services for a term of six-months, in the 
estimated amount of $587,500. If the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit 
price basis for performance of specified tasks, payment to Shawnee Mission Tree 
Service, Inc. dba Arbor Masters Tree Service shall be based only on the amount of the 
services directed to be performed by the City and properly performed by Shawnee 
Mission Tree Service, Inc. dba Arbor Masters Tree Service under the contract. The 
amount payable pursuant to this service price agreement may exceed the estimated 
amount, but may not exceed the amount of budgetary appropriations for this service price 
agreement during its term. The City Manager is further authorized, in the City Manager’s 
sole discretion, to exercise an option to extend the contract for six months by filing a notice 
of extension with the City Secretary’s Office. 
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
estimated amount of at least $587,500, but not more than the amount of budgetary 
appropriations for this service price agreement during its term to Shawnee Mission Tree 
Service, Inc. dba Arbor Masters Tree Service from Service Contract No. SAN-2019-
00011334. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


